

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 279,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—v.—

A.J.T., by and through her parents, A.T. and G.T.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.,
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,
THE MINNESOTA DISABILITY LAW CENTER AND
THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI*
(admission pending)
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

CATHERINE M. REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS ENACTED IDEA TO ENSURE AN APPROPRIATE EDUCATION FOR ALL CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES	6
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>ENDREW F.</i> DECISION ADDRESSED THE FAPE STANDARD FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND THE SIGNIFICANCE OF IDEA’S PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PARENTAL PARTICIPATION, FOR DEVELOPING SUBSTANTIVELY APPROPRIATE IEPS	7
III. OSSEO DENIED A.J.T. A FAPE BY PREDETERMINING THE LENGTH OF HER SCHOOL DAY, THEREBY IMPEDING HER PARENTS’ MEANINGFUL PARTICIPATION IN THE IEP PROCESS AND FAILING TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM.....	11
A. The Right to Meaningful Parental Participation is Essential to Ensure the Provision of a FAPE	11
B. The District’s Refusal to Consider Parental Input Regarding the Inappropriateness of a Shortened School Day Resulted in a Substantive Deprivation of FAPE for A.J.T.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO
FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>B.H. v. W. Clermont Bd. of Educ.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	12
<i>Beckwith v. District of Columbia</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ. of the Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , No. CIV 06-1137 JB/ACT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108748 (D.N.M. Nov. 28, 2008) (D. N. Mex. Nov. 28, 2008).....	16
<i>Buser by Buser v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch.</i> , 51 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>C.P. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 19-12807, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158147 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2022).....	15
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 16, 17
<i>Doug C. v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. E.M.D.H.</i> , 960 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 413 v. H.M.J.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Minn. 2015)	15, 16
<i>J.N. v. Or. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00096-AA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159070 (D. Or. Sept. 1, 2020)	19

<i>Knox v. St. Louis City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 18-cv-216, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114445 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2020)	16
<i>M.C. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>M.S. v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 913 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>O v. Glastonbury Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00690, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 247211 (D. Conn. Dec. 29, 2021)	12
<i>Osseo Area Sch. Dist. v. A.J.T.</i> , No. 21-1453, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164444 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2022).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	14
<i>W.G. v. Board of Trustees of Target Range Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(1)-(2).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(i).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(III).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(bb)(III).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(b).....	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(e).....	12

	PAGE(S)
20 U.S.C. § 1415	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(3)(A)(ii).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(4)(A)(ii)(III).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(II)	15
Public Law 94-142, the Education for All Handicapped Children Act.....	7

Regulations

34 C.F.R. Part 300, App. A, Quest. 5	12, 13
34 C.F.R. § 300.321(a)(1)	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.322	12, 13
34 C.F.R. § 300.327	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.501(b)	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.501(c)	12

Other Authorities

<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-74: Hearings on S.6 Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973-74)</i>	6
H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 11-12 (1975).....	7
Questions and Answers (Q&A) on <i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , https://sites.ed.gov/idea/files/qa-andrewcase-12-07-2017.pdf (last viewed April 17, 2023)	9, 10
Senator Randolph, <i>Hearings on S. 6 before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1975)</i>	6
S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 5-8 (1975) <i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N., 1425</i>	7

Mark C. Weber, *Litigation Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act After Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources*, 65 Ohio St. L.J. 357 (2004)..... 14
